
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

17 May 2022 
 

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 25 May 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of 
the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, 
Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, M A Whittington, R A Wright and 
T V Young 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and Lead 
Officers  
 

 

4  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022  
 

5 - 12 

5  Social Connections  
(To receive a report by Sean Johnson, Public Health Programme 
Manager and Semantha Neal, Assistant Director – Prevention and Early 
Intervention – Public Health, which invites the Committee to consider a 
report which details the actions taken by Lincolnshire County Council to 
reduce loneliness and social isolation) 
 

13 - 38 

6  Charging for Social Care  
(To receive a report by Pam Clipson, Head of Finance – Adult Social Care 
and Wellbeing, which invites the Committee to consider a presentation 
on Charging for Social Care) 
 

39 - 54 

7  The Government's Proposals for Health and Care Integration (White 
Paper - Joining Up Care for People, Places and Populations)  
(To receive a report by Glen Garrod, Executive Director – Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which invites the Committee to consider a 
presentation on the content of the White Paper – Joining Up Care for 
People, Places and Populations) 
 

55 - 78 

8  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which 
invites the Committee to review its proposed work programme and note 
Executive’s approval of the recommendations as submitted on the 
Community Equipment Service Re-Procurement) 
 

79 - 84 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 07557 486687 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 25th May, 2022, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=6114&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=6114&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 6 APRIL 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, 
K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, M A Whittington and T V Young 
 
Councillor Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor – Adult Care and Public Health) attended 
the meeting as an observer via Microsoft Teams 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Chris Erskine (Lead Professional / Principal Social Worker), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny 
Officer), Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services), Richard Proctor 
(Interim Chairman of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board) and Emily Wilcox 
(Democratic Services Officer)   
 
Officers in attendance via Microsoft Teams:- 
Robin Bellamy (Wellbeing Commissioning Manager), Marie Kaempfe-Rice (Senior 
Commercial and Procurement Officer and Jo Osborne (Social Change UK)  
 
66     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor E J Sneath (Executive Support 
Councillor – Adult Care and Public Health) and Councillor C Matthews (Executive Support 
Councillor – NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) and the 
Executive Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing. 
 
67     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were declared. 
 
68     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 APRIL 2022 
 
69     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman reminded the Committee that a briefing session on the Community Strategy 

and the Voluntary Sector would take place following the meeting.  

 

The pilot scheme for the recycling of community and medical equipment had commenced in 

March and could continue for a trial period of ten weeks at Lincoln’s recycling centre, with 

the potential to extend the scheme to all household waste recycling centres within the 

County.  

 

The Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health was pleased to report that the De 
Wint Court extra care housing had been shortlisting for the Local Government Chronicle 
award within the housing category.  
 
The Chairman had attended the opening of the extra care facilities at De Wint Court and 
commended the faciliti
[...]
Wellbeing, in partnership with the LSAB and the 
Corporate Performance Team develop an alternative Performance Measure in 2022- 
23 that considers whether partners are consistently demonstrating an MSP approach 
prior to raising a safeguarding concern with the local authority. This may be best 
linked to reporting from the new electronic referral system being developed. 

 That the work in progress to develop a new electronic referral system for Adult 
Safeguarding Concerns is concluded in 2022-23 and that this should seek to filter 
general safeguarding information out from adult safeguarding concerns. And that a 
clear timeline for this initiative is confirmed with project leads.  

 That LSAB policy and procedures are updated by 30 June 2022 to strengthen partner 
understanding of when an Adult Safeguarding Concern should be escalated to the 
local authority.  

 That the LSAB should develop a Prevention Charter during 2022-23, that sets out 
clearly the prevention duties of all LSAB partners and re-confirms partners 
commitment to consistently practice an MSP approach and in particular, to speak to 
the Adult and establish what outcomes they want to achieve before formally raising 
an Adult Safeguarding Concern. 

 
 

Page 11



8 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 APRIL 2022 
 
74     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Health Scrutiny Officer, which invited the 
Committee to consider the Committee’s future work programme, as set out on pages 108 – 
109 of the agenda pack.  
 
The Committee also welcomed the following additions to the work programme: 
 

 An update to the digital strategy and telecare 

 An update on the progress of the workforce strategy 

 A possible update on social care reform 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.01 pm 

Page 12



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director - Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 25 May 2022 

Subject: Social Connections  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

At previous meetings, the Scrutiny Committee has sought information about actions 
taken to reduce loneliness and isolation.  Officers have reviewed this area and it is 
noted that Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) and its partners deliver many services and 
activities, through a variety of strategies, that enable people to improve their social 
connections. The attached paper highlights some but by no means all of these. 
 
It has been suggested that LCC might create a Social Isolation or Social Connections 
Strategy.  Given the wide range of activity already in hand through LCC and others, this 
paper proposes that the creation of a strategy would add no material value nor should 
the issues be considered in isolation.  
 
It is suggested that improving social connections should sit within the remit of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), the developing Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
and is, to a great extent, already reflected within its seven priorities.  
 
It is proposed that improved visibility of needs is developed through the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA), and that this in turn is used to support commissioning 
decisions by the Board/Partnership and its constituent members. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. Notes the attached paper which defines loneliness and isolation, identifies key risk 

groups and actions taken by Lincolnshire County Council and others in Lincolnshire. 
 

2. Supports a system-wide approach through the review and development of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment content to improve visibility of local needs, shaping all 
agencies approaches to reducing social isolation and loneliness. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1. Background 
 
The Government’s publication of A Connected Society: A Strategy for Tackling Loneliness in 
October 2018 outlined the impacts of social isolation and loneliness. More recently, the 
Covid-19 pandemic has rekindled interest in the issues as evidenced at this Scrutiny 
Committee’s meeting in November 2021.  
 
The attached discussion paper, developed following a literature review, defines social 
isolation and loneliness, considers the impacts on different cohorts of people, and lists some 
of the services currently provided by Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) and others which 
seek to create the conditions for social connection. 
 
LCC’s Corporate Plan states that “We will lead the way with others to promote the support 
offer to our communities to enable them to be self-sufficient and thriving.”  LCC’s 
Community Strategy, developed during the Covid-19 pandemic, was influenced by the 
experience of social distancing, lockdowns, and greater reliance on voluntary sector support 
in local communities.  This has refreshed and re-energised LCC’s approach to engagement, 
co-production, community development and commissioning for stronger communities. The 
development of the Joint Strategic Asset Assessment (JSAA) for social assets (services, 
community, social, and support groups) and physical assets (buildings, venues) linked to 
Connect to Support Lincolnshire, provides a strong starting point for positive approaches 
and further growth of community-based solutions. 
 
Much is being done already across the Council to improve social connections. In addition, 
Covid-19 funds have been applied to some services and activities to maximise opportunities 
for connection. Whilst most of these will be time-limited to respond to immediate needs, 
evaluation of their impacts may identify areas to be mainstreamed in the future.  
 
In the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Directorate, the roll out of Strengths Based 
Approaches training seeks to change practitioner conversations with service users. The 
Digital Road Map, and commissioned services such as Wellbeing and Carers Servic
[...]
r 
People, Places and Populations – The Government’s Proposals for Health and Care 
Integration.   
 
The purpose of this item is to develop the Committee’s knowledge of the content of the 
white paper, following a summary of its contents presented by the Executive Director, Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing; and to consider whether any topics need to be reflected in 
the content of the Committee’s future work programme.   
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

The presentation summarising the content of the white paper is set out in Appendix A to 
this report. 
 
The full white paper can be found at the following link: 
 
Health and social care integration: joining up care for people, places and populations - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 
 
2. Consultation 

 
This is not a direct consultation item.   

 
3. Appendices – These are listed below and attached to this report 

 

Appendix A Presentation - Joining Up Care for People, Places and Populations 

 
4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 

This report was written by Glen Garrod, who can be contacted on at 
Glen.Garrod@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

 

Page 56

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/health-and-social-care-integration-joining-up-care-for-people-places-and-populations
mailto:Glen.Garrod@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX A 

 
 

Background and Context 
 

• Is part of a whole picture incorporating the Health and Social Care Bill and Social Care 
Reform White Paper. These need to be seen as a package – “Mutually Reinforcing 
Reforms”. 

• Covid-19 highlighted the need for faster integration across health and social care. 
• People have a range of needs which cannot be addressed by one organisation – need 

for holistic care that fits around people’s needs. 
• People often experience: 

o Lack of coordination between services 
o Organisations forced or incentivised to focus on a narrow set of organisational 

outcomes  
o Duplication of resources 
o Delays caused by competing budgets or care processes 
o Builds on the integration journey so far including Primary Care Networks (PCNs), 

the Better Care Fund (BCF) and Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships 
(STPs). 

• Supports the Health and Care Bill – Integrated Care Systems will enable the health 
and care system to collaborate across boundaries, make joint decisions and tackle 
shared problems.   

 

Page 57



 

The Vision for Integrated Health and Care Services 
 
Everyone should receive the right care, in the right place, at the right time - through the 
planning, commissioning and delivery of co-ordinated, joined up and seamless services to 
support people to live healthy, independent and dignified lives and which improves 
outcomes for the population as a whole. 
 
The White Paper… 
 

 Seeks to deliver this vision by introducing shared outcomes for person centred 
reform, agreed by all local health and care organisations and by holding local leaders 
to account for delivery. 
 

 Is focused at ‘Place’ level, where local government and NHS face common 
challenges requiring joint action. With a single “point of responsibility” accountable 
for shared outcomes and effective leadership. 
 

 Has ambition for better integration across primary care, community health, adult 
social care, acute, mental health, public health and housing services. 
 

 Children’s social care is out of scope (though Nb. Transitions) 

 
 
 

The plans support the development of a health and care 
system which: 
• Is levelled up in terms of outcomes and reduced disparities. 
• Ensures people have access to services which meet their needs. 
• Transforms where care is delivered, according to people’s preferences. 
• Enables people to access personalised information to give them more control. 
• Enables da
[...]
me which supports and 

promotes the new shared outcomes and accountability arrangements. 

• Develop a national leadership programme to promote the skills needed to deliver 

system transformation and place based leadership. 

• Publish the final version of the Data Strategy for Health and Care. 

• Ensure all health and care providers within an ICS reaches a minimum level of digital 

maturity by March 2025. 

 

Page 62



 

 

Summary and Next Steps 
 
• Strengthen the role of workforce planning at ICS and place levels. 
• Review barriers to flexible movement and deployment of health and social care staff 

at place level. 
• Develop a national delegation framework of nursing interventions to be used in care 

settings. 
• Increase the number of clinical practice placements in social care and improve 

opportunities for cross sector training, and joint roles for ASC and NHS staff in 
regulated and unregulated roles. 

• Ensure 1 million people supported by digitally enabled care at home by 2022. 
• Appoint a set of front runner areas in Spring 2023. 
• Develop a standards roadmap (2022) and co-designed suite of standards for social 

care by Autumn 2023. 
• All professionals will have access to a single health and care record for each citizen 

by 2024. 
• Each ICS to have a population health platform/care coordination centre to support 

the joining up of data for planning, proactive population health management and 
precision public health by 2025. 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Joining Up Care 
for People, Places 
and Populations 
(working title)
Integration White Paper

P
age 65



Background and Context
• Is part of a whole picture incorporating the Health and Social Care Bill and Social 

Care Reform White Paper. These need to be seen as a package – “Mutually 
Reinforcing Reforms”.

• Covid-19 highlighted the need for faster integration across health and social 
care.

• People have a range of needs which cannot be addressed b
[...]
re-Procurement.   
 
5. Appendices 
 
These are listed below and attached at the end of the report. 

 

Appendix A 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions within the Remit of the Adults and 
Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee from 1 June 2022 

 
 
6. Background Papers - No background papers within Section 100D of the Local 

Government Act 1972 were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

This report was written by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
07717 868930 or by e-mail at Simon.Evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Page 83

https://csprod.lcc.cloud.opentext.eu/otcsdav/nodes/52535812/mailto_Simon.Evans%40lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS WITHIN THE REMIT 
OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

From 1 June 2022 
 

MATTER FOR DECISION 
DATE OF 
DECISION 

DECISION MAKER 
PEOPLE/GROUPS 

CONSULTED PRIOR TO 
DECISION 

OFFICERS FROM WHOM FURTHER 
INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED 

AND REPRESENTATIONS MADE 

DIVISIONS 
AFFECTED 

Langrick Road, Boston – Extra 
Care Housing and Working Aged 
Adults Accommodation 

1 Nov 
2022 

Executive 
Adults and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

Project Manager, Corporate 
Property: 
Emma.Rowitt@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

All 

Specialist Adults 
Accommodation at Grange 
Farm, Market Rasen 

6 Dec 
2022 

Executive 
Adults and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

Project Manager, Corporate 
Property: 
Emma.Rowitt@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

Market 
Rasen 
Wolds 

 

 

 

P
age 84

mailto:Emma.Rowitt@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Rowitt@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022
	5 Social Connections
	6 Charging for Social Care
	Item 6 - Charging for Social Care

	7 The Government's Proposals for Health and Care Integration (White Paper - Joining Up Care for People, Places and Populations)
	Item 7 - Integration White Paper

	8 Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 25 MAY 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, K E Lee, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, M A Whittington, T V Young and Mrs J Brockway 
 
Councillors: Mrs W Bowkett and C Matthews attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Sean Johnson (Senior Programme Officer, Planning and Environmental Public Health), 
Semantha Neal (Assistant Director, Prevention and Early Intervention) and Emily Wilcox 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received for Councillor R J Kendrick. It was reported that, under 
Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, 
Councillor J Brockway had been appointed as a replacement Member for Councillor R J 
Kendrick, for this meeting only. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor or Lead Officers 
 
4     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
5     SOCIAL CONNECTIONS 

 



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 MAY 2022 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Prevention and Early 
Intervention and the Public Health Programme Manager, which invited the Committee to 
consider a report on Social Connections.  
 
Members were referred to appendix A to the report, the Social Connection discussion paper, 
which defined social isolation and loneliness, considers the impacts on different cohorts of 
people, and listed some of the services currently provided by Lincolnshire County Council 
(LCC) and others which sought to create the conditions for social connection. 
 
It had previously been suggested that LCC might create a social isolation or social 
connections strategy. However, following the completion of the social care discussion paper, 
it had been concluded that social connections should continue to be within the remit of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the developing Integrated Partnership, rather than have its 
own standalone strategy. It was proposed that the creation of a strategy would add no 
material value nor should the issues be considered in isolation.  
 
The report suggested that improving social connections should continue to sit within the 
remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the developing Integrated Care Partnership and 
was already reflected within the priorities of the health and wellbeing strategy. 
 
It was also proposed that improved visibility of needs was developed through the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) which would support commissioning decisions by the 
Board/Partnership and its constituent members.  
 
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

 The increase in people experiencing loneliness and social isolation was recognised.  

 The cost implications of deteriorating health as a result of social isolation and 
loneliness were emphasised and therefore a preventative approach was 
recommended.   

 The importance of physical touch in responding to loneliness was highlighted as a 
consideration.  

 Volunteer and community groups were credited as a key part of combating social 
isolation. The Committee highlighted the importance of encouraging people to join 
community groups.   

 It was suggested that some commercial and commissioning activities be refocussed 
to ensure a focus on reducing loneliness. Officers confirmed that this was considered, 
for example in the current recommissioning of the carers and equipment services 
and a review of the wellbeing service, all of which had requirements to report on 
social isolation. The council engaged regularly with services to ensure a focus on new 
of emerging needs and in the locations with greatest needs.   

 It was agreed that report on day services be scheduled for a future meeting of the 
Committee.  



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25 MAY 2022 
 

 It was suggested the Council used the County Magazine, Dial-a-Ride or other media 
outlets to highlight available services and community group offers.  

 Connect to Support Lincolnshire was a web-based service directory which allowed 
people to identify physical assets, buildings and venues which could be used for 
community group session as well as highlighting services in place already. The need 
for non-online services to target some of the more vulnerable groups was 
recognised.  

 The customer service centre had been trained to operate with a guided approach to 
conversations and create a condition where conversations could be reframed to 
identify the true needs of the individual.  

 It was suggested that the absence of street lighting at certain times could be a barrier 
to social connection for some people.  

 It was acknowledged that Covid-19 had contributed to social isolation, particularly as 
many individuals still felt unsafe in social environments.  

 It was suggested that Members familiarised themselves with the Lets Talk 
Lincolnshire website to identify whether there was a need for a future report.  

 The collection of data and analysis of trends continued to take place to better assess 
need within services. Members were encouraged to keep submitting data and use 
referral pathways. The Joint Strategic Asset Assessment (JSAA) worked to build data 
and identify gaps within services and assets, creating an opportunity for members of 
the public to identify places for volunteer or community groups. A report on the JSAA 
would be scheduled in due course.  

 The difficulties with engaging directly with all the volunteer groups in Lincolnshire 
were acknowledged. The Council had allocated some funding to the local voluntary 
sector which would provide an opportunity for them to express themselves at a 
strategic level and strengthen their voice.  

 The Committee expressed a preference for a focus on loneliness to be included in the 
JSNA as a priority in tackling social isolation.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report be noted and the comments be taken into consideration. 
2. That a system-wide approach through the review and development of the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) to improve visibility of local needs, shaping all 
agencies approaches to reducing social isolation and loneliness be supported as a 
priority. 

 
6     CHARGING FOR SOCIAL CARE 

 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Executive Director – Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing and the Head of Finance – Adults on charging for social care from 
October 2023.   
 
The changes would see an introduction of an £86,000 care cap for anybody requiring social 
care. Local authorities would be responsible for maintaining care accounts of anybody 



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 MAY 2022 
 
requiring social care. For Lincolnshire, this would increase from around 8,000 to around 
20,000. It was proposed that a move to digital software with the introduction of a banking 
style app for tracking social care would mitigate the need to recruit more staff in areas which 
were already dealing with recruitment challenges.   
 
Members were reassured that Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) were in a strong position to 
respond to the changes due to having representation from Linca and a strengthened 
corporate structure to support the work of the adult social care team.  
 
The presentation also detailed a timeline of the programme of work in preparation for the 
changes, and the key risks and mitigating actions.  
 
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

 The Committee were satisfied that the timeline and risks were well mapped out.  

 The importance of clear communication with the public throughout the transition 
process was emphasised.  

 Concerns were raised over the financial impact the changes were likely to have on 
the Council.  

 The County Council network had estimated that there would be a substantial 
shortfall in finances nationally to support Councils in implementing the proposed 
changes.  

 There were still choices to make in terms of the fair cost of care and what was 
deemed the responsibly of the local authority for funding. Officers were working hard 
to identify self-funding individuals and were working with the communications team 
to encourage individuals to self-identify with the Council.  

 Officers required further information on the criteria for charging for hotel costs 
before the impact on service users could be properly identified. It was noted that 
third party payments would be excluded from the care cap calculations.  

 Assurance was provided that a programme of work had been created to support the 
changes.  

 Members were pleased to see that the forms and application process was being 
simplified.  

 Local Authorities would have a responsibility within the new guidance to notify 
individuals 12 months before they were due to reach the care cap threshold.  

 The recent report from the County Council Network was agreed to be circulated.  

 The Council were working with suppliers to identify what a ‘good care account’ would 
look like. Assurance was provided that every known individual would be 
communicated to about their care account and each statement would include 
contact details of who to contact with any queries.  

 Officers were keen to trial the changes during the current financial year.  

 It was estimated that it would take on average around three years for individuals to 
reach the care cap.  



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25 MAY 2022 
 

 If it was suspected that individuals had transferred their assets shortly before 
transferring to care, investigations would be carried out to identify whether the 
transfers were aligned with the care act policy. Cases were taken on an individual 
basis.  

 Individuals would be able to to pay supplements to receive any extra care. 

 It was requested that an update be provided, when appropriate, to assess how the 
pilot was progressing.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the update be noted. 
2. That a report be scheduled on the progress of the pilot, when appropriate. 

 
7     THE GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSALS FOR HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION (WHITE 

PAPER - JOINING UP CARE FOR PEOPLE, PLACES AND POPULATIONS) 
 

Consideration was given to a presentation by the Executive Director – Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which provided an overview of the White Paper on Joining Up Care 
for People Places and Populations  
 
The presentation explained that the white paper was part of the whole picture incorporating 
the Health and Social Care Bill and Social Care Reform White Paper and should be seen as 
mutually reinforcing reforms.  
 
The paper highlighted a need for faster integration across health and social care and would 
introduce a more holistic approach which sought to introduce shared outcomes for person 
centres reforms; focused at ‘place level’ with a single point of responsibility accountable for 
shared outcomes and effective leadership and had ambition for better integration across 
health and social care services.  
 
There was an expectation that a common performance framework be developed and a 
national set of priorities and a broader framework for local outcome would be prioritised by 
April 2023.  
 
There was also an ambition to pool or align budgets, where possible. The introduction of 
pooled budgets was likely to become simpler.  
 
The changes also came with an expectation that all individuals would hold their own 
individual health and care record.   
 
Assurance was provided that experience of joined up care in Lincolnshire was already 
significant compared to other local authorities.  
 
Consideration was given to the presentation and during the discussion the following points 
were noted:  
 



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 MAY 2022 
 

 Members were encouraged by the simpler process for pooled budget as current 
legislation was often seen to stifle innovation on partnership working.   

 The Committee supported the integration of health and social care services as a way 
forward.   

 Assurance was provided that the level of scrutiny within local authorities would not 
be diminished as a result of the changes. Opportunities would still be provided to 
scrutinise budgets.   

 The changes would provide health and social care providers with the opportunity to 
offer a wider range of housing choices based on their health or social care need. The 
Council were already engaging with district authorities on the changes.  

 The Committee were reassured that all pooled arrangements implemented with the 
Council had to date been successful. The Council’s familiarity with pooled 
arrangements provided assurance that pooled budgets were beneficial.  

 The importance of operating collectively as a council would be essential to ensure the 
future success of the work.  

 The Government were interested in Lincolnshire’s approach to digital investments, 
housing and charging reform. It was hoped that the Council would be able to obtain 
grant funding in these areas.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the presentation be noted and comments made be taken into consideration. 
 
8     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to the Health Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Committee to 
consider its work programme, as set out on pages 80-82 of the agenda pack.  
 
The Committee also welcomed the following additions to the work programme:  

 Tackling all age obesity  

 Update on the progress of day services  

 Joint Strategic Asset Assessment  

 Update on charging for social care  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the work programme, as amended, be agreed.   

 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 


